Public Document Pack

Havering

ALTBERTYR LONDON BOROUGH

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
UPMINSTER WINDMILL FIELD (TENS)

AGENDA
Wednesday Council Chamber -
10.00 am 21 May 2014 Town Hall

Members 3: Quorum 2
COUNCILLORS:

Peter Gardner (Chairman)
Denis Breading
Pam Light

For information about the meeting please contact:
Taiwo Adeoye - 01708 433079
taiwo.adeoye@onesource.co.uk




Licensing Sub-Committee, 21 May 2014

AGENDA ITEMS

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE
MEMBERS

(if any) - receive
2 DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS

Members are invited to disclose any pecuniary interest in any of the items on the
agenda at this point of the meeting.

Members may still disclose any pecuniary interest in an item at any time prior to the
consideration of the matter.

3 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENT

The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other
events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation.

4 REPORT OF THE CLERK (Pages 1 - 6)
Procedure for the hearing under the Licensing Act 2003.
5 REPORT OF THE LICENSING OFFICER (Pages 7 - 24)

Application for Temporary Event Notice (TEN) under section 100 of the Licensing Act
2003 (the Act) for Upminster Windmill Field, St Mary’s Lane, Upminster, RM14 2QL

Andrew Beesley
Committee Administration Manager



_ Agenda ltem 4
&¢ Havering

e LONDON BOROUGH

LICENSING
SUB-COMMITTEE

21 May 2014

Subject Heading: Procedure for the Hearing: Licensing
Act 2003

Report Author and contact details: Taiwo Adeoye (01708) 433079
e-mail: taiwo.adeoye@havering.gov.uk

PROCEDURE FOR THE HEARING: LICENSING ACT 2003 (TEMPORARY
EVENT NOTICE)

This is a hearing to consider an application for a temporary events notice under
section 100 of the Licensing Act 2003. The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings)
Regulations 2005 will govern the arrangements for the hearing of the application
now under consideration.

Members are advised that, when considering an application, the following options
are available to them by virtue of the Licensing Act 2003, Part 3, section 35,
paragraphs 3 and 4:

"Where relevant representations are made, the authority must

(@) hold a hearing to consider them, unless the authority, the applicant and
each person who has made such representations agree that a hearing is
unnecessary, and

(b)  bhaving regard to the representations, take such steps as it considers
necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives.

The steps are:
a) modify the conditions of the licence
b) reject the whole or part of the application

and for this purpose, the conditions of the licence are modified if any of them is
altered or omitted or any new condition is added."

The Sub-Committee will also wish to note that, if none of these steps is required,
the application must be granted.

Assuming that the Sub-Committee is satisfied that a hearing is required, then the

following procedural steps are recommended. The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings)
Regulations 2005 will govern the arrangements for the hearing of the application

Page 1



now under consideration. This report accords with the requirements of that Act and
the Regulations, and in particular Regulations 21-25 (procedure at the hearing).

1. Membership of the Sub-Committee:

1.1

1.2

The Sub-Committee comprises three members of the Licensing Committee,
with a quorum of two members. Unless there are objections, in the
absence of three members, the hearing shall proceed with the quorum
of two.

A members of the Licensing Committee will be excluded from hearing an

application where he or she:

1.2.1 has considered an application in respect of the premises in the
previous 12 months as a Member of the Regulatory Services
Committee; or

1.2.2 is a Ward Councillor for the Ward in which the premises, subject to
the application, are located; or

1.2.3 is a Ward Councillor for a Ward which is likely to be affected by the
application or;

1.2.4 has a personal interest in the application.

2. Roles of other partic
[...]
he application:

The Licensing officer will outline:

e details of the application and relevant representations received from the
parties;

¢ relevant legislation ;

¢ relevant Licensing Policy; and

e the time limit in which the Council must reach a determination.

Documentary evidence:

e Documentary or other information in support of applications,
representations or notices should be provided to the Clerk of the Sub-
Committee at least 7 clear working days before the hearing. If this
information is produced at the hearing it will only be taken into account
by the Sub-Committee if the Sub-Committee and all the parties consent
to its submission. Permission to have this information included in the
hearing should be requested at the beginning of the hearing before any
oral submissions have been made.

e Statements made by people in support of a party’s representation who
are not present at the hearing, must be signed by the maker, dated and
witnessed by another person. The statement must also contain the
witness’s full name and occupation.

Representations:

e The chairman will invite each of the parties at the hearing or their

representative sequentially to address the Sub-Committee and call any
person/s to whom permission has been granted to appear. Each party

Page 3



will be allowed a maximum period of 10 minutes in which to address the
Sub-Committee and call persons on his/her behalf.

e This 10 minute period is where each party has the opportunity to orally
address the Sub-Committee and clarify any points in which the Sub-
Committee has sought clarification prior to the hearing. This 10 minute
period should be uninterrupted unless a member of the Sub-Committee
or Legal Advisor considers that the speaker is making submissions that
are irrelevant, frivolous or vexatious.

e Members of the Sub-Committee may ask questions of any party, at any
time during the proceedings. Time taken in dealing with a Member’s
question will not be taken into account in determining the length of time
available to the party in question to make their representation.

The sequence in which each of the parties will be invited to address the

Sub-Committee will normally be in the order of:

the Chief Officer of Police;

the Fire Authority;

the Health and Safety at Work Enforcing Authority;

the Local Planning Authority;

the Local environmental Health Authority;

the Local Weights and Measures Authority;

the Authority Responsible for the Protection of Children from Harm;

a navigation or other authority responsible for waterways; and

any other party that has submitted representations in respect of the

application, certificate, notice or other matter appearing before the

Sub-Committee;

e the party that has submitted the application, certificate, notice or
other matter appearing before the Sub-Committee.

At the discretion of the Sub-Committee the above order may be varied.
Cross-Examination:

Where witnesses have been permitted by the Sub-Committee to speak at
the hearing on behalf of a party, permission must be sought from the Sub-
Committee before another party can ask the witness questions. This
process of questioning is normally referred to as cross-examination. The
Sub-Committee will allow cross-examination only where it is necessary to
assist it in considering the representations or application.

Relevance:

Information submitted at the hearing must be relevant to the applications,
representations, or notice and the promotion of the licensing objectives. The
Chairman of the Sub-Committee is entitled to exclude any information it
considers to be irrelevant whether presented in written or oral form. The
licensing objectives are:

Page 4



The prevention of crime and disorder;
Public safety;

The prevention of public nuisance; and
The protection of children from harm.

7. Failure of parties to attend the hearing:

7.1

If a party, who has not given prior notice of his/her intention not to attend the
hearing, is absent from the hearing the
[...]
 the Sub-Committee will deliberate in private
accompanied by the Clerk and the Legal Advisor who will be available to
assist the Sub-Committee with any legal problems but will not participate in
any decision making of the Sub-Committee.

9.2 The Sub-Committee will normally make its determination and announce its
decision at the end of the hearing.

9.3 Where all parties have notified the Sub-Committee that a hearing is not
required the Sub-Committee must make its determination within 10 working
days of being given notice that the hearing is not required.

10. Power to exclude people from hearing:

10.1 The public are entitled to attend the hearing as spectators. However, the
Sub-Committee may exclude any person from the hearing including any
person assisting or representing a party where:

e it considers that the public interest would be best served by excluding
the public or the individual person from the hearing; or

e that person is behaving in a disruptive manner. This may include a party
who is seeking to be heard at the hearing. In the case where a party is to
be excluded, the party may submit to the Sub-Committee in writing any
information which they would have been entitled to give orally had they
not been required to leave the hearing.

11. Recording of proceedings:

11.1 A written record of the hearing will be produced and kept for 6 years from
the date of the determination of the hearing.

12. Power to vary procedure:
12.1  The Sub-committee may depart from following any of the procedures set out

in this document if it considers the departure to be necessary in order to
consider an application, notice or representation.

Page 6



Agenda Iltem 5

2 Havering

mim: LONDON BOROUG H

Licensing Officer's Report

Page 7



Havering

LONDON BOROUGH

LICENSING REPORT
SUB-COMMITTEE

21 May 2014

Subject heading: Upminster Windmill Field

St Mary’s Lane, Upminster

RM14 2QL

Temporary Event Notice

Report author and contact details: Paul Campbell, Licensing Officer
5" floor Mercury House

x 2766

This application for a Temporary Event Notice (TEN) is made by Ben Tillson under
section 100 of the Licensing Act 2003. The application was received by
Havering’s Licensing Authority on 12" May 2014.

Geographical description of the area and description of the building

The location for this Temporary Event Notice (TEN) is an open air field adjacent to
Upminster Windmill St Mary’s Lane Upminster.

The field is approximately 90 metres by 58 metres with the nearest residential property
being 35 metres from the edge of the field.

The field is situated 320 metres west of Station Road Upminster which is the main
crossroad in Upminster town centre.

The field has residential houses, flats and bungalows to the north, east and west sides
with a school on the opposite side of St Mary’s Lane to the south.

A map and photos of the area are attached to assist the Sub-Committee.

The TEN was submitted electronically via the Gov website and received by the licensing
authority on 12" May 2014. Either police and/or environmental health are permitted to
make a representation against a TEN within 3 days of the application. A representation
against the application was received from Marc Gasson the London Borough of
Havering Environmental Health Noise Specialist on 13" May 2014.

Details of the application

This TEN is an outdoor cinema event to permit the Sale of Alcohol by retail and the
provision of Regulated Entertainment, on 21%' June 2014 between the hours of 19.00
and 23.30:

Page 8



Comments and observations on the application

There have been two previous TENs applied for by Mr Tillson for similar events on
31/8/13 - 17.00 to 22.00

and

21/9/13 - 17.00 to 23.00.

Summary
There was one representations against this application from responsible authorities.

Details of representations

Valid representations may only address the following licensing objectives:

The prevention of crime and disorder
The prevention of public nuisance
The protection of children from harm
Public safety

Responsible authorities’ representations
The Representation from Mr Gasson falls under the objective of the Prevention of Public

Nuisance.

There were no representation from the police as a responsible authority.

Page 9



¢ Havering

amii: LONDON BOROUGH

Copy of Application

Page 10



Havering For help contact

’\:‘ﬁ Haverinq Application for a Temporary Event Notice licensing@havering.gov.uk
o TONDO® HORDY AN Licensing Act 2003 Telephone:01 708 432777

“

* required information

Section 1 of 0

You can save the form at any time and resume it later. You do not need to be logged in when you resume.

This is the unique reference for this

System reference Not Currently In Use application generated by the system.

Your reference UPM3 You can p.ut V\.Ihat you want here to help you
track applications if you make lots of them. It
is passed to the authority.

Are you an agent acting on behalf of the applicant? Put "no" if you are applying on your own
behalf or on behalf of a business you own or

C Yes ¢ No work for.

Applicant Details

First name |Ben ‘

Family name [Tillson |

E-mail address ben@essexoutdoorcinema.com

Main telephone number 07825 846100 Include country code.

Other telephone number

[J Indicate here if you would prefer not to be contacted by telephone

Are you:

(" Applying as a business or organisation, including as a sole trader A sole trader is a business owned by one
person without any special legal structure,

(¢ Applying as an individual Applying as an individual means you are
applying so you can be employed, or for
some other personal reason, such as
following a hobby.

© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 Pag e 1 1



Continued from previous page...

Your Address Address official correspondence should be
Building number or name |5 ] sentto.

Street |melstock avenue ]

District I ‘

City or town |upminster ]

County or administrative area | ‘

Postcode |rm14 3up

Country |United Kingdom ]

Sectio
[...]
n Details

Give an Ordance Survey (0OS)
map reference (if a full addressL
has not been given)

Give an Ordnance Survey (National Grid)
reference e.g. TL683365

Provide further details about the location of the event

Upminster Windmill Field, Upminster RM14 2QL

If you intend to use only part of the premises at this address or intend to restrict the area to which this notice applies, give a
description and details below (see also guidance on completing the form, note 3)

Describe the nature of the premises below (see also guidance on completing the form, note 4)

Open field that houses the Upminster windmill

Describe the nature of the event below (see also guidance on completing the form, note 5)

Essex Outdoor Cinema plans to host en exciting cultural evening suitable for all members of the local community in and
around Upminster. The event is planned to take place near the local landmark of Upminster Windmill in the Windmill field.

© Queen’s Printer and Controiler of HMSO 2009 Page 13




Continued from previous page...

A mobile cinema screen will project a popular film that can cater for a large audience who can come and picnic while
taking in the surroundings and watching the film.

More than simply proving an amazing location, Upminster Outdoor Cinema will be about bringing the local community
together and immersing them in the event with added elements such as music, themed decorations, quality catering and a
warm friendly welcome.

Section 4 of 0

LICENSABLE ACTIVITIES

State the licensable activities that you intend to carry on at the premises
(see also guidance on completing the form, note 6):

[X] The sale by retail of alcohol

The supply of alcohol by or on behalf of a club to, or to the order of, a
member of the club

X

The provision of regulated entertainment

O

The provision of late night refreshment

The giving of a late temporary event notice Late notices can be given no later than 5
working days but no earlier than 9 working

days before the ev
[...]
isused) . -

By,

Upminster Windmill Field @

Scale: 1:1000 0 5 10 15 metres

Date: 14 May 2014

w E Ordnance
n[pg - __ESurvey'

b vl “ " STREET| Licensod Portner
Lond & Pocees Giiatibe “OATETTEER

London Borough of Havering © Crown copyright and database rights 2014
Town Hall, Main Road Ordnance Survey 100024327

R Haverlnq Romford, RM1 3BD
Wiy LONDON BOROUGH

Tel: 01708 434343

Page 20



v Havering

amiir: LONDON BOROUGH

Representations from
Responsible Authority

Page 21



H a Ve r i n q Public Protection

awiit: LONDON BOROUGH 'I\Rﬂc?rﬁ%% FFliol\bljfeéSNLlemury Gardens

Please call: Marc Gasson
Telephone: 01708 432777

memo Fax: 01708 432554

email: environmental.health@havering.gov.uk
From: Marc Gasson-Noise Specialist Textphone 9: 01708 433175

To:  Paul Campbell-Licensing Specialist My Reference : MDG/013807
Your Reference :

Date: 13 May 2014

Licensing Act 2003-Application for a Temporary Event Notice
Open Air Cinema Event
Upminster Windmill Field, Upminster RM14 2QL.

| refer to the above application and would object to it being granted on the following
grounds:-

1. Two events were held at the venue last year and this Service has received a
number of complaints from nearby residents on both occasions due to the noise not
only from the film but the music played prior to the film commencing.

2. Although the event organisers sought advice from officers and implemented the
recommendations given following the first event, noise complaints were still
received from residents with respect to the second event last year.

3. As the event is held in an open park environment there are no natural features to
contain the noise from the speaker systems used and the instruments played.

4. In addition the park is surrounded on three sides by residential properties which are
in close proximity to the noise sources. As such there is insufficient distance
between noise source and the residential premises to provide a significant reduction
in noise.

| trust this clarifi

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 

21 May 2014 (10.00  - 10.15 am) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Pam Light 
 

  
Labour Group 
 

Denis Breading 
 

  
UKIP Group 
 

Peter Gardner (Chairman) 
 

 
 

 
Present at the hearing was Mr Marc Gasson, Havering Noise Specialist Officer. 

 
Also present were the Legal Advisor to the Sub-Committee and the clerk to the 
Licensing sub-committee. 
 
The Chairman advised Members and the public of action to be taken in the event 
of emergency evacuation of the Town Hall becoming necessary. 
 
No interest was declared at this meeting. 

 
 
1 APPLICATION FOR A TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICES  

 
 
PREMISES 
Upminster Windmill Field 
St Mary’s Lane,  
Upminster  
RM14 2QL 
 
APPLICANT 
Mr Ben Tillson 
5 Melstock Avenue 
Upminster 
Essex 
RM14 3UP 
 
 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 21 May 2014 

 
 

 

 

Details of Application 
 
The location for this Temporary Event Notice (TEN) was an open air field 
adjacent to Upminster Windmill St Mary’s Lane Upminster.   
The field is approximately 90 metres by 58 metres with the nearest residential 
property being 35 metres from the edge of the field.   
The field was situated 320 metres west of Station Road Upminster which was the 
main crossroad in Upminster Town Centre.   
The field had residential houses, flats and bungalows to the north, east and west 
sides with a school on the opposite side of St Mary’s Lane to the south. 
 
This TEN was an outdoor cinema event to permit the Sale of Alcohol by retail 
and the provision of Regulated Entertainment, on 21 June 2014 between the 
hours of 19.00 and 23.30 hours. 
 
Grounds of Objection 
 
There was one objection notice made against the TENs application from a 
responsible authority, namely Havering’s Noise Specialist, Mr Marc Gasson. 
 
Mr Gasson submitted an objection notice on behalf of Havering’s Environmental 
Health Service based upon his concerns in relation to the prevention of public 
nuisance licensing objective. 
 
Mr Gasson’s objection notice outlined his concerns in relation to the potential for 
noise disturbance to nearby residents based on the last two previous events that 
took place at this site.   
 
Details of Representations 
 
Public Health: - Mr Gasson, the Havering Noise Specialist officer appeared 
and reiterated his written representation to the application. He stated that: 
 

1. Two events were held at the venue last year and this Service had 
received a number of complaints from nearby residents on both 
occasions due to the noise not only from the film but the music 
played prior to the film commencing. 

2. Although the event organisers sought advice from officers and 
implemented the recommendations given following the first event, 
noise complaints were still received from residents with respect to the 
second event last year. 

3. As the event was held in an open park environment there were no 
natural features to contain the noise from the speaker systems used 
and the instruments played. 

4. In addition the park was surrounded on three sides by residential 
properties which were in close proximity to the noise sources. As 
such there was insufficient distance between noise source and the 
residential premises to provide a significant reduction in noise. 
 

 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 21 May 2014 

 
 

 

 

Applicant’s response. 
 
The applicant (Mr Tillson) in his written representation to the sub-committee 
responded to the points made by Mr Gasson.  
 
He stated that due to prior commitments he was out of the country during 
the time of this hearing and with much regret unable to attend in person.   
 
Mr Tillson stated that he would like to make it clear to all interested parties 
that he had been a resident of Upminster for over 7 years and that his family 
was second generation Upminster residents.  That he was making this 
application on behalf of the local community and as a local resident.  
 
Last year he set about hosting two Outdoor Cinema events in Upminster 
following an approach to the Friends of the Upminster Windmill and 
obtaining approval from the Licensing authority for the two evenings, which 
was a success.    
The sub-committee was informed that each screening attracted a whole 
range of local residents from different ages and backgrounds.  The events 
received extremely positive and encouraging feedback from all those who 
attended, local residents, the council and the local police.  People were 
excited at the prospect of something new and exciting happening in 
Upminster.  Before the film screening on the 31 August, a local band 
entertained and the film played was James Bond. For the second screening 
on the 21 September, there was no live music and the film screened was 
The Great Gatsby.   
 
Mr Tillson stated that he did not receive any complaints from residents 
during either screening. He also confirmed that neither did his team member 
or the Metropolitan Police who were on site for the duration of both events. 
 However, during the following week of the first event (31 August), he 
discussed with the Havering Parks team a complaint made by a local 
resident. It was agreed that a Noise Officer would attend the second event 
to measure any noise pollution.  
 
During the evening of 21 September he met with a Havering Noise Officer 
and provided assistance wherever possible.  The volume control of the film 
was discussed, and this was limited to level that satisfied the officer before 
he left. 
 
The written representation also responded to the objection submitted by 
Marc Gasson, that the organisers would like to show a flexibility and 
willingness to get this right and to ensure that residents are kept happy with 
the level of noise for our upcoming screening. A full event management plan 
was in place and importantly a professional sound engineer would be on 
site to control the volume of the sound during the night.  With this in mind 
should anybody feel the volume was beyond acceptable levels this would be 
addressed immediately.  The organisers would also carry out sound checks 
during setup ahead of the screening and would happily arrange for noise 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 21 May 2014 

 
 

 

 

levels to be measured at this time, as well as throughout the course of the 
evening.  
 
Mr Tillson mentioned that community support was important to his 
organisation and they want to keep residents informed.  They plan to make 
contact with local residents as was done last year giving them the 
opportunity to discuss any concerns they may have.  He added that he 
received one phone call last year and that his contact details made available 
to all residents in advance. 
 
Mr Tillson also stated that he appreciated that some immediate residents of 
the Windmill Field may be impacted by these two evenings, however he 
only had evidence of a complaint from one resident following both of last 
years screenings.  He requested that the sub-committee not reject his 
application and grant the permission to hold these two events.  He was 
asking for two nights out of the whole year and for the noise team to work 
with him and the Windmill Field's neighbours to ensure that they benefited 
as much as the rest of the community who attend these nights. 
 
In conclusion, Mr Tillson stated that he would like to host outdoor cinema 
events that benefited the local community and by working with our friends at 
the Upminster Windmill, help contribute to the restoration of this great 
landmark.  He was more than happy to reduce noise levels to an acceptable 
level by working with Havering Council.  He also was sympathetic to the 
complaints from local residents but felt that if his application was rejected it 
would be a disservice to the local community, many of whom attended last 
years screening and are keen to enjoy similar evenings in 2014.  
 
Determination of Application 
 
Consequent upon the hearing held on 21 May 2014, the Sub-Committee’s 
decision regarding the application for a Temporary Event Notice for 
Upminster Windmill Field is as set out below, for the reasons stated: 
 
The Sub-Committee was obliged to determine these applications with a 
view to promoting the licensing objectives. 
 
In making its decision, the Sub-Committee also had regard to the Guidance 
issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and Havering’s 
Licensing Policy. 
 
In addition the Sub-Committee took account of its obligations under section 
117 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998, and Articles 1 and 8 of the First 
Protocol of the Human Rights Act 1998. 
 
Agreed Facts Whether the granting of the Temporary Event Notices 

would undermine any of the four licensing objectives. 
 

 Prevention of Public Nuisance 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 21 May 2014 

 
 

 

 

That the Noise Specialist’s representation outlined his 
concerns in relation to the potential for noise 
disturbance to nearby residents based on the two 
previous events that took place at this site.   
 
The sub-committee noted that the park was surrounded 
on three sides by residential properties which were in 
close proximity to the noise sources. As such there was 
insufficient distance between noise source and the 
residential premises to provide a significant reduction in 
noise.  
 
The sub-committee noted from Mr Gasson’s 
submission that four residents complained on the first 
event and three residents on the second event, it being 
the same complainants on each occasion.  

 
The sub-committee noted that Mr Gasson was happy to 
work with the orgainsers in order to minimise the 
potential of noise leading to complaint. 

 
  Decision 
 
Having considered the oral and written submissions of the Noise Specialist 
in relation to the application, the Committee decided to grant the application 
for the following reasons: 
 

 Having regards to the light touch placed on TENs application and that 
the reason for this application and subsequent hearing was related to 
potential noise nuisance at an open field event for one Saturday 
evening, finishing at 11:30pm, the Sub-Committee were satisfied that 
the event would not undermine the licensing objectives. 

 The Sub-Committee was satisfied that the Noise Specialist was 
happy to work with the organisers in order to minimise noise at the 
event.  
 

 They also noted that the organisers would be advised to make an 
announcement to the public to disperse quietly to noise nuisance in 
the area. 

 
 
 
 
 

  
 

 Chairman 
 

 


